near-surface air and oceans since the mid-20th century 

defines global warming. Global warming is caused by the 

increasing concentration of greenhouse gases (GHG) 

mainly carbon dioxide (CO2) and methane [1]. The 

increase in the global temperature attracted the attention of 

one hundred ninety-three (193) countries under the 

sustainable development agenda to mitigate the 

temperature increase. This is highlighted in sustainable 

development goal thirteen which focuses on taking action 

to combat climate change and its associated impacts by 

keeping global temperature rise well below the 2 degrees